

1. DISTRICT: Chandel

P.S. Molcham police station

Year: 2025

FIR No. 4(2)2025 MCM-PS

Date and time of FIR: 20/02/2025 at 8:30 pm

2.

Sl. No. Acts	Sections
1 Arms Act 5 Expl.Subs Act &IWT Act	25(1-C)A.Act,5 Expl.Subs Act & 6 (1-A)IWT Act

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence: West of Rangkep Lok Nala Bridge Gamphazol.

Day: Wednesday

Date: 19/02/2025 Time: 1645 hrs

Time Period: 1645hrs

Time From:0500hrs

Time to: 1800hrs

(b) Information received at PS: Molcham PS Date: 20/02/2025 at 8:30 pm

(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 8/MCM-PS/2025. Date & Time: 20/02/2025 8:30 pm

4. Type of information: Written report.

5. Place of occurrence: West of Rangkep Lok Nala Bridge Near Gamphazol.

(a) Direction and distance from PS: North 32 km from PS

Beat No. Nil

(b) Address: Molcham -Ps

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S; N/A.

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: Kuldev Singh (60) Yrs

(b) Father's name: Maharwan Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 26/07/1965

(d) (d) Nationality: Indian

(e) Date of issue:

(f) Place of issue: Manipur

I.I.F - 1

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.
1	Pan Card	BNWPS1383N

(h) Occupation: G/D Assam Rifle.

(i) Address:17th Assam Rifle D-Coy Gamphazol.

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1.2	Present address	17 th Assam Rifle Gamphazol (D-Coy)
2	Permanent address	Wokha Sadar. Nagaland

(j) Phone number: 8413689861

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

,				
Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
1	Unknown	N/A	N/A	N/A

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: Due to inconveniences of road.

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
1				

10. Total value of property (In Rs./-)

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To.

The Officer-in-Charge Molcham Police Station Chandel Police station

Sir,

1.

I have the honour to submit you the report that based on the input received from reliable sources at around 0600hrs on 18 Feb 2025, that with increase in the checking of vehicles and persons along E-IMB, War Like Stores which were required to be delivered to miscreants/VVs were kept near Indo Myanmar Border in general area of Rangkep Lok Nala near Gamphazol village, notified area. Accordingly, on 18 Feb 2025, a search party of 01 Officer 01 JCO and 40 Other Ranks under Maj Ameerul Rahman,was launched to carry out the search of the designated area. The search party was divided into two groups, one party searching the area east and other party searching the area west of Rangkep Lok Nala Bridge. The search was called off at 1900 hours on 18 Feb 2025 and was re-launched at 0500 hours on 19 Feb 2025 to search the area West of Rangkep Lok Nala. At around 1645 hours on 19 Feb 2025, the search party found a hidden cache of War Like Stores in thickly vegetated Jungle in the gen area West of Rangkep Lok Nala at GR 724064. The operation was culminated at 1800 hours on 19 Feb 2025.

- (a) 04 x Country made single shot bolt action Rifles.
- (b) 03 x Single Bore Rifles.
- (c) 02 x Hand Grenades.
- (d) $09 \times 7.62 \text{ mm rounds.}$
- (e) 07 x 5.56 mm rounds.
- (f) 08 x 12 Gauge rounds.
- (g) 01 x Radio sets (Baofeng) alongwith charger.
- 2. The team of Delta Company, 17 Assam Rifles handed over the above mentioned item to Molcham Officer-in-Charge at Chandel Police on 20 Feb 2025 at 1645 hrs.

-9d-

No : JC-173022
Rank : Subedar
Name : Kuldev singh
Unit : 17 Assam Rifles

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (a) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (b) Directed (Name of I.O.): ASI Maifalong Pashel
- (c) Refused investigation due to: N/A
- (d) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: A.Daihe John

Rank: Inspector

Officer in charge
Molcham Police Station
Chandel District, Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:

15.Date and time of dispatch to the court: